

No. 16-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN
PACOULOUE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND
PAULETTE HOUSE,

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC., COMMERCIAL
RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC., AND NCB MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Cory L. Zajdel
Z LAW, LLC
2345 York Road,
Suite #B-13
Timonium, MD 21093

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. There Is A 5-3 Conflict Over Whether Collectors Of Purchased Defaulted Debt Are “Debt Collectors” Under The FDCPA.....	10
A. The Third, Fifth, Sixth, And Seventh Circuits, And The District of Columbia Court of Appeals, Hold That Collectors Of Purchased Defaulted Debt Are Debt Collectors Within The Meaning Of The FDCPA.	11
B. The Fourth, Ninth, And Eleventh Circuits Reject The Majority Rule.	15
C. Only This Court Can Resolve The Circuit Conflict.	17
II. The FDCPA’s Application To Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt Is A Question Of Substantial Importance.	18
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	23
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Text, Structure, And Purposes Of The FDCPA.	23

B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Considered View Of The Agencies Congress Tasked With Enforcing The FDCPA.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision.....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision	21a
Appendix C, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	23
<i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 18, 27
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Logan v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 80 A.3d 1014 (D.C. 2013)	15
<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Props., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Ruth v. Triumph P’ships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009)	9, 14, 15
<i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 14, 26

Statutes

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	4, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	9, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	1, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4).....	1, 4, 7, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of the Federal Trade Commission Supporting Rehearing En Banc, <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17, 19, 27
CFPB Bulletin 2013-07, Prohibition of Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Acts or Practices in the Collection of Consumer Debts, <i>available at</i> http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201307_cfpb_bulletin_unfair-deceptive-abusive-practices.pdf	28
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2014 (March 2014), <i>available at</i> http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201403_cfpb_fair-debt-collection-practices-act.pdf	4
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2016 (March 2016), <i>available at</i> http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201603_cfpb_fair-debt-collection-practices-act.pdf	19, 22, 28

- Federal Trade Commission, Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change – A Workshop Report (February 2009), *available at* <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/collecting-consumer-debts-challenges-change-federal-trade-commission-workshop-report/dcwr.pdf> 20, 27
- Federal Trade Commission, Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration (July 2010), *available at* www.ftc.gov/os/2010/07/debtcollectionreport.pdf 27
- Federal Trade Commission, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry (January 2013) (on average, debt buyers pay four cents per dollar of debt face value), *available at* <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/structure-and-practices-debt-buying-industry/debtbuyingreport.pdf>..... 20, 22
- Rick Jurgens & Robert J. Hobbs, Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., The Debt Machine: How the Collection Industry Hounds Consumers and Overwhelms Courts, at 18 (July 2010), *available at* https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/debt_collection/debt-machine.pdf..... 21
- Release, CFPB, CFPB Takes Action Against the Two Largest Debt Buyers for Using Deceptive Tactics to Collect Bad Debts, *available at* <http://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-takes-action-against-the-two-largest-debt-buyers-for-using-deceptive-tactics-to-collect-bad-debts>..... 21

Release, FTC, Debt Buyer/Debt Collection Companies and Their Principals Settle FTC Charges (Mar. 24, 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2004/03/debt-buyerdebt-collection-companies-and-their-principals-settle	21
Release, FTC, Debt Collector Settles with FTC for Abusive Practices (Mar. 12, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2007/03/debt-collector-settles-ftc-abusive-practices	21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS	24
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	4, 9, 13, 25
Neil L. Sobol, <i>Protecting Consumers from Zombie-Debt Collectors</i> , 44 N.M. L. REV. 327 (2014)	21
U.S. BIO, <i>Check Investors, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 08-37	27
